

CASE NO. 15-10283
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

GERALD LESLIE TATE,

Defendant/Appellant.

D.C. No. 2:14-cr-384-APG-CWH
(Nevada, Las Vegas)

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada

APPELLANT GERALD LESLIE TATE'S OPENING BRIEF

RENE L. VALLADARES
Federal Public Defender
*AMY B. CLEARY
Assistant Federal Public Defender
*ERICA J. CHOI
Attorney at Law
411 E. Bonneville, Ste. 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 388-6577

*Counsel for Appellant,
Gerald Leslie Tate

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Issues Presented for Review.....	2
I. Is remand for resentencing required under <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015), because Mr. Tate's California second degree robbery conviction is not a crime of violence under U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2?	2
II. Is Mr. Tate's 120-month sentence procedurally erroneous and substantively unreasonable?.....	2
A. Did the district court commit procedural error by using a preponderance of the evidence standard to apply two insufficiently proven sentencing enhancements?	2
1. Did the district court plainly err in using a preponderance of the evidence standard, when the two enhancements it applied had an extremely disproportionate effect on Mr. Tate's sentence?	2
2. Did the district court erroneously apply a four-level enhancement under U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(b)(6)(B) when the government failed to prove Mr. Tate possessed the firearm in connection with Nevada Revised Statute § 200.481.2?	2
3. Did the district err in applying a two-level obstruction of justice enhancement under U.S.S.G § 3C1.1 when the government failed to prove Mr. Tate obstructed justice in the instant offense?.....	2
B. Is Mr. Tate's 120-month sentence substantively unreasonable because the district court failed to attribute proper weight to Mr. Tate's induction into a gang at age seven and gave improper weight to his pending state sentence and criminal history?	2
Relevant Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Sentencing Guidelines	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. Charges and Guilty Plea	4
C. Presentence Investigation Report	5

D. Sentencing Proceedings.....	7
Summary of Argument	13
Argument	15
I. Remand for resentencing is required under <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015), because Mr. Tate’s California second degree robbery conviction is not a crime of violence under U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2.	15
A. Standard of Review	15
B. Introduction.....	16
C. Analysis	18
1. The residual clause of § 4B1.2 is void for vagueness under <i>Johnson</i>	18
a. The California robbery offense does not meet the physical force requirement of § 4B1.2(a)(1).	22
b. The California robbery offense is not an enumerated offense.	24
c. The commentary to § 4B1.2 does not interpret or explain the remaining guideline text and is, instead, inconsistent with the text.	30
2. This Court may resolve this legal error.....	37
II. Mr. Tate’s 120-month sentence is procedurally erroneous and substantively unreasonable.	39
A. Standard of Review	39
B. Analysis	41
1. The district court committed procedural error by using a preponderance of the evidence standard to apply two insufficiently proven sentencing enhancements.	41
a. The district court plainly erred in using a preponderance of the evidence standard, when the two enhancements it applied had an extremely disproportionate effect on Mr. Tate’s sentence.	41
b. The district court erroneously applied a four-level enhancement under U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(b)(6)(B) because	

the government failed to prove Mr. Tate possessed the firearm in connection with Nevada Revised Statute § 200.481.2.....	43
c. The district erred in applying a two-level obstruction of justice enhancement under U.S.S.G § 3C1.1 when the government failed to prove Mr. Tate obstructed justice in the instant offense.....	50
2. Mr. Tate's 120-month sentence is substantively unreasonable because the district court failed to attribute proper weight to Mr. Tate's induction into a gang at age seven and gave improper weight to his pending state sentence and criminal history.....	54
Conclusion	59
Detention Status	60
Statement of Related Cases	60
Certificate of Compliance	61
Certificate of Service	62
Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Beckles v. United States,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2928 (2015)	19
<i>Cooper v. United States,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2938 (2015)	19
<i>Denson v. United States,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2931 (2015)	19
<i>Descamps v. United States,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gall v. United States,</i> 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	40
<i>Johnson v. United States,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States,</i> 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	37
<i>Jones v. United States,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2944 (2015)	19
<i>Lopez-Valencia v. Lynch,</i> ____ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 4879874 (9th Cir. Aug. 17, 2015)	22, 23
<i>Maldonado v. United States,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2929 (2015)	19
<i>Mistretta v. United States,</i> 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	31, 32
<i>Mitchell v. United States,</i> 526 U.S. 314 (1999)	48
<i>McCoy v. Stewart,</i> 282 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Peugh v. United States,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013)	21

<i>Rendon v. Holder,</i> 764 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc.,</i> 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	26, 28
<i>Smith v. United States,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2930 (2015)	19
<i>Stinson v. United States,</i> 208 U.S. 36 (1993)	30, 31, 32, 35, 36
<i>Talmore v. United States,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2937 (2015)	19, 20
<i>Taylor v. United States,</i> 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	35
<i>United States v. Ameline,</i> 409 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Anderson,</i> 201 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2000)	38
<i>United States v. Armijo,</i> 651 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2011)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Autery,</i> 555 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2009)	54
<i>United States v. Becerril-Lopez,</i> 541 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Booker,</i> 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	15
<i>United States v. Carty,</i> 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008)	39, 40, 54, 55
<i>United States v. Chuong Van Duong,</i> 665 F.3d 364 (1st Cir. 2012)	33
<i>United States v. Crenshaw,</i> 359 F.3d 977 (8th Cir. 2004)	3

<i>United States v. Crews,</i> 621 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Crews,</i> 106 F.3d 1134 (3d Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>United States v. Dison,</i> 330 F. App'x 56 (5th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>United States v. Evans-Martinez,</i> 611 F.3d 635 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Fowler,</i> 794 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>United States v. Fox,</i> 631 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>United States v. Fox,</i> 159 F.3d 637, 1998 WL 388801 (D.C. Cir. May 6, 1998)	33
<i>United States v. Gallagher,</i> 99 F.3d 329 (9th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>United States v. Grissom,</i> 525 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>United States v. Harris,</i> 572 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>United States v. Hernandez,</i> 795 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>United States v. Jennings,</i> 515 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 130 F.3d 1352 (9th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>United States v. Joseph,</i> 716 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>United States v. Kamahale,</i> 748 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2014).....	3

<i>United States v. Landa,</i> 642 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>United States v. Leshen,</i> 453 F. App'x 408, 2011 WL 5438530 (4th Cir. Nov. 10, 2011)	32
<i>United States v. Mezas de Jesus,</i> 217 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2000).....	48, 49
<i>United States v. Piper,</i> 35 F.3d 611 (1st Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>United States v. Pallares-Galan,</i> 359 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>United States v. Pineda-Doval,</i> 614 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>United States v. Potes-Castillo,</i> 638 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2011)	33
<i>United States v. Prince,</i> 772 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>United States v. Raupp,</i> 677 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>United States v. Rearden,</i> 349 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>United States v. Ressam,</i> 679 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>United States v. Rising Sun,</i> 522 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>United States v. Saavedra-Velazquez,</i> 578 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. Shell,</i> 789 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>United States v. St. James,</i> 569 F. App'x 495 (9th Cir. Apr. 14, 2014)	31

<i>United States v. Stolba,</i> 357 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>United States v. Valensia,</i> 222 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2000).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Velasquez-Bosque,</i> 601 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Walter,</i> 256 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2001).....	57
<i>United States v. Webster,</i> ____F. App'x ___, 2015 WL 3916403 (6th Cir. June 25, 2015).....	33
<i>United States v. Wilks,</i> 464 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>United States v. Woods,</i> 576 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Viales v. United States,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2928 (2015)	19
<i>Wynn v. United States,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2945 (2015)	19

Docketed Cases

<i>United States v. Gillespie</i> , Seventh Circuit Case No. 15-1686.....	19
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , Tenth Circuit Case No. 13-1466.....	20
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , Ninth Circuit Case No. 13-10507	19
<i>United States v. Pagan-Soto</i> , Ninth Circuit Case No. 13-2243	19
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , Ninth Circuit Case No. 13-30212	21
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , Tenth Circuit Case No. 14-2216.....	20
<i>United States v. Talmore</i> , Ninth Circuit Case No. 13-10650	19, 20
<i>United States v. Zhang</i> , Second Circuit Case No. 13-3410	19

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922.....	4, 50, 53
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	1, 4, 17, 19
18 U.S.C. § 2261	52
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3551.....	31
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	54, 55, 59
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 994.....	31
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 3742.....	1

State Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 211	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 212	17
Cal. Penal Code § 459	27, 28
Ill. Crim. Code § 720 5/4-6.....	34
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 33.018.1	44
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 193.165	44
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 200.380	25
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 200.481	43, 44, 49, 51

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28(j)	20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	16

United States Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.7	36
U.S.S.G. § 2K1.3	20
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2	24, 25, 26, 27
U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1	20
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1	2, 6, 7, 50, 53
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1	5
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1	20, 59
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2	20
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.17	20
U.S.S.G. § 7B1.1	20

Other

3 W. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003)	25
Judicial Council of California Criminal Jury Instructions, 1600 Robbery (Pen. Code § 211) (2015)	23
Sentencing Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 218(a)(5), 98 Stat. 1037 (1984)	31
U.S.S.G. App. C, Amend. 268 (1989)	19
U.S. Sent'g Comm'n, Report on the Continuing Impact of <i>United States v. Booker</i> on Federal Sentencing (2012)	19
U.S. Sent'g Comm'n, Proposed Amendment to the Sentencing Guideline (Aug 12, 2015)	36
Washoe County District Attorney's Office Jury Instructions	44
